# **HOUSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . No. 4569**

### The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

#### Kenneth I. Gordon and Cindy F. Friedman

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act designating a certain bridge in the town of Burlington as the Lance Corporal Gregory E.

MacDonald Memorial Bridge.

#### PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:	DATE ADDED:
Kenneth I. Gordon	21st Middlesex	11/15/2017
Cindy F. Friedman	Fourth Middlesex	11/15/2017

**HOUSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . No. 4569** 

By Representative Gordon of Bedford and Senator Friedman, a joint petition (subject to Joint Rule 12) of Kenneth I. Gordon and Cindy F. Friedman for legislation to designate a certain bridge in the town of Burlington as the Lance Corporal Gregory E. MacDonald memorial bridge. Transportation.

## The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninetieth General Court (2017-2018)

An Act designating a certain bridge in the town of Burlington as the Lance Corporal Gregory E. MacDonald Memorial Bridge.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- The northbound and southbound side of the bridge on Cambridge Street, State Route 3A,
- 2 that crosses Interstate 95 in the town of Burlington shall be designated and known as the Lance
- 3 Corporal Gregory E. MacDonald Memorial Bridge. The Massachusetts Department of
- 4 Transportation shall erect and maintain suitable markers and a memorial plaque or plaques
- 5 bearing the designation in compliance with the standards of the department.